
FSBM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No.: 115609-U

(formerly known as Fujitsu Systems Business (Malaysia) Berhad)

Quarterly report on the consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 31 December, 2000.  
The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT



Individual

Quarter

Cumulative

Quarter



Current

4th

Quarter

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter

31/12/1999

Current

4th 

Quarter

To Date

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter

31/12/1999



RM ‘000
RM ‘000

RM ‘000
RM ‘000









1
(a) Turnover


22,249
22,267

55,259


44,323




(b) Investment income 


-
20

8
136


(c) Other income including interest income


67
988

1,031
3,275









2
(a) Profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interest and extraordinary items


3,024
10,425

4,829
13,354


(b) Interest on borrowings


-
-

-
-


(c) Depreciation and amortisation


(646)
(411)

(1,963)
(1,509)


(d) Exceptional items


-
-

-
-



Individual

Quarter

Cumulative

Quarter



Current

4th
Quarter

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter

31/12/1999

Current

4th
Quarter

To Date

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter

31/12/1999



RM ‘000
RM ‘000

RM ‘000
RM ‘000










(e) Profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interest and extraordinary items


2,378
10,014

2,866
11,845


(f) Share in the results of associated company




812
787

512


787




(g) Profit/(Loss) before taxation, minority interest and extraordinary items


3,190
10,801

3,378
12,632


(h) Taxation



296
69

157
(4)


(i)
i)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation, before deducting minority interests

ii) Minority interests


3,486

(660)
10,870

(772)

3,535

(270)
12,628

(964)


(j) Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company


2,826
10,098

3,265
11,664



Individual

Quarter

Cumulative

Quarter



Current

4th
Quarter

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter

31/12/1999

Current

4th
Quarter

To Date

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter

31/12/1999



RM ‘000
RM ‘000

RM ‘000
RM ‘000










(k)
i)
Extraordinary items

ii) Less minority interests


iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company



-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-


(l)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company


2,826
10,098

3,265
11,664









3
(a) Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

i) basic (based on 50,706,438 (1999: 49,600,000) ordinary shares) (sen)

ii) fully diluted (based on ........... ordinary shares) (sen)


6

-
20

-

6

-
24

-

Note:

a)
The Group’s individual quarter’s and cumulative quarter’s basic earnings per share is based on profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the Group of RM2,826,000 and RM3,265,000 (1999: RM10,098,000 and RM11,664,000) and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue of 50,706,438 (1999: 49,600,000) after the bonus issue of 2 for 1 on 9th October 2000.

b) The fully diluted earnings per share is not shown as the options over  the shares granted pursuant to the  Fujitsu Systems Business (Malaysia) Berhad Executives’ Share Option Scheme have been fully exercised.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

31/12/2000

AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL 

YEAR END

31/12/1999



RM ‘000

RM ‘000







1
Fixed Assets
5,769

4,225







2
Investments in Associated Companies
1,150

836







3
Other Investments
764

851







4
Intangible Assets
1,942

1,742







5
Current Assets






Stocks
124

224



Trade Debtors
40,934

24,635



Amount due from customers (Note (a))
6,460

2,129



Cash
1,000

986



Deposits with licensed banks
37,416

39,814



Other debtors/deposits/prepayments
5,349

8,151



91,283

75,939







6
Current Liabilities






Trade Creditors
10,682

6,534



Amount due to customers (Note (a))
258

7



Other Creditors/accruals
10,382

9,456



Provision for Taxation
22

317



Proposed dividend
1,841

558



23,185

16,872







7
Net Current Assets
68,098

59,067









77,723

66,721







8
Shareholders’ Funds





Share Capital
51,150

15,500


Reserves






Share Premium
8,369

-



Revaluation Reserve
-

-



Capital Reserve
-

-



Statutory Reserve
-

-



Retained Profit
16,792

49,512



Exchange reserve on consolidation
                         239

359



76,550

65,371







9
Minority Interests
1,049

1,203















AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

31/12/2000

AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL 

YEAR END

31/12/1999



RM ‘000

RM ‘000







10
Long Term Borrowings
-

-







11
Other Long Term Liabilities





Deferred taxation
124

147









77,723

66,721







12
Net tangible assets per share (sen)
146

411

Note:

(RM’000)

(RM’000)

(a)
Aggregate costs incurred and recognised        profits to date
19,313

15,239


Progress billings
(13,111)

(13,117)



6,202

2,122








Amounts due from customers on contracts
6,460

2,129


Amounts due  to customers on contracts
(258)

(7)



6,202

2,122














(b)
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current quarter’s presentation.

Notes to the unaudited quarterly report on the consolidated results for the financial quarter ended 31 December, 2000.

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accounts were prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the applicable approved Accounting Standards issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board, adopting the same accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation as those used since the last financial year.

2 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS
There were no exceptional items for the financial period under review.

3 EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS
There were no extraordinary items for financial period under review.

4 TAXATION
Taxation comprises:


Current

4th
Quarter

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter To Date

31/12/1999
Current

4th
Quarter

To Date

31/12/2000
Preceding

Year

Correspon-ding

Quarter To Date

31/12/1999


(RM’000)
(RM’000)
(RM’000)
(RM’000)

Taxation – current





   - Company  and   subsidiaries
(118)
(70)
21
3

   - Associated company
199
-
199
-

Taxation – prior years
(354)
1
(354)
1

Deferred taxation
(23)
-
(23)
-


(296)
(69)
(157)
4

The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate due to the non-taxable profits of certain subsidiaries which have been granted MSC tax-exempt status.

5 PRE-ACQUISITION LOSS
There were no pre-acquisition profits for the financial period under review.

6 SALE OF INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES
There were no profits or losses from sale of investments and/or properties, other than those disclosed in Note 7.

7 PURCHASE/DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES

RM ‘000

a) Total purchases of quoted securities




Total disposals of quoted securities


Total profit on disposals


677

187

8



b) Quoted shares in Malaysia:


At Cost


Provision for diminution in value


At market value


1,631

(867)

  764   

  821

8
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP
During the current financial period under review, the following subsidiary companies were acquired by the Company:

a)
The acquisition of 395,080 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each representing 70% of the total issued and paid-up capital of Mantissa (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (“Mantissa”).

Mantissa carries on the business to instruct or train or teach a course of study leading to the award of a certificate, diploma or degree upon the successful completion thereof and has obtained the approval to establish a private institution of higher learning. Mantissa focuses on the provision of IT-related courses. In addition, information technology is used to enable teaching including online delivery of courseware and lecture materials to students.

b)
The acquisition of additional 500,000 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each, representing 20% of the total issued and paid-up capital in Asian Technology Resources Sdn Bhd (“ATR”). After the acquisition, the Company holds the entire issued and paid-up capital in ATR.


ATR carries on the business of data warehousing, systems services and other related services.

c)
The acquisition of 51 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each representing 51% of the issued capital in FSBM-ISIS Sdn Bhd.

FSBM-ISIS Sdn Bhd carries on the business of system integration.

8
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP (CONTD.)
d) The acquisition and subscription of 70,000 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each,  representing 70% of the issued and paid up capital in FSBM I-Design Sdn Bhd (“I-Design”) (formerly known as Independent Design Sdn Bhd).

I-Design carries on the business in design, implementation, operation and provision of interactive content solution for commerce, communication and training. In addition, I-Design offers consultancy services, systems integration and management. Delivery of information is through the Internet, proprietary intranet, e-commerce system, informational and transactional kiosks and other interactive digital media format.

e)
The acquisition and subscription of 1,002 ordinary shares of HK$1.00 each representing the entire issued and paid-up capital of Westview Services Limited (“WSL”) by its wholly owned subsidiary, FSBM Learning Media Sdn Bhd.

The 1,002 ordinary shares of HK$1.00 each representing the entire issued and paid-up capital in Westview Services Limited (“WSL”) was subsequently transferred to FSBM from FSBM Learning Media Sdn Bhd.

WSL explores opportunities outside Malaysia relating to Information Technology activities and products including but not limited to the development and supply of multimedia technology based programmes and products in education and training.

f)
The subscription of 1 subscribers’ share in FSBM Egate Sdn Bhd (“EGATE”) for the purpose of incorporation of EGATE. The authorized share capital of EGATE is RM100,000 divided into 100,000 ordinary shares of RM 1 each of which 2 ordinary shares have been taken up by the subscribers. 

The authorized and issued capital of EGATE will be increased to RM1,000,000 and RM100,000. FSBM will subscribe for 80,000 ordinary shares, representing 80% in the issued and paid up share capital of EGATE and the balance of 20% will be subscribed by FSBM I-Design Sdn Bhd (“I-Design”), a 70% owned subsidiary of FSBM.

EGATE has not yet commenced operations and it proposes to carry on the business of providers of internet portal.

g) FSBM’s 80% owned subsidiary, GTMH Holdings Sdn Bhd acquired 2 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each and subscribed 99,998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing the entire issued and paid-up capital of GTMH I-Command Sdn Bhd (“GIC”). 

GIC carries on the development of intelligent city, municipal and building solutions and provides related system engineering services.

9
CORPORATE PROPOSALS

There were no uncompleted corporate proposals for the financial period under review.

10 SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

Overall, the business operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

11 ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES
There was issuance of equity capital of the Company for the financial period under review as follows:



RM’000

Ordinary shares at RM 1 each:




Issued and fully paid:




As at 1 January
15,500


Share options exercised
1,550


Bonus issue of 2 for 1
34,100


As at 31 December
51,150

As at 31 December 2000, the options over the shares granted pursuant to the Fujitsu Systems Business (Malaysia) Berhad Executives’ Share Option Scheme were fully exercised.

12 GROUP BORROWINGS
There were no group borrowings or debt securities as at the end of the reporting period.

13 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of issue of this quarterly report.

14 OFF BALANCE SHEET RISK FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of issue of this quarterly report.

15 MATERIAL LITIGATION
There were no material litigations as at the date of issue of this quarterly report.

16 SEGMENTAL REPORTING
The analysis of turnover, profit before taxation and total assets employed by geographical segment for the 12 months ended 31 December, 2000 under review are as follows:


Turnover
Profit Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Analysis by geographical segment:





Malaysia
44,353
(4,608)
85,426


United Kingdom
10,906
7,986
15,482


55,259
3,378
100,908

No industry segmentation information is presented as the Group’s activities are principally within a similar industry, the computer related industry.

17 REVIEW OF QUARTERLY RESULTS
For the current quarter, the Group recorded a turnover of RM22.2 million which resulted in a profit before taxation of RM3.2 million. 

For the preceding quarter, the Group’s turnover was RM11.4 million and profit before taxation of RM806,000.

The profit before taxation for the  Group in the current quarter is higher than that for the preceding quarter due to higher turnover recorded.

18
REVIEW OF YEARLY RESULTS


For the twelve months ended 31 December 2000, the Group recorded a turnover of RM55.3 million  and a profit before taxation of RM3.4 million.


The results of the Group were affected by operating expenses incurred for new business activities, slower revenue flows from certain projects and higher provision made for diminution in value of quoted shares.


The analysis of the results of the Company, its subsidiaries and associate company are as follows:


YTD

RM’000

Company
(5,735)

Subsidiaries
8,601

Associate
512

Profit before taxation
3,378

19
CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS


Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors views the next year’s Group financial performance to be satisfactory.

20 VARIANCE FROM FORECAST PROFIT AND PROFIT GUARANTEE

Not applicable.

21 DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors is recommending a first and final dividend of 5 sen per share (1999: 5 sen)  less taxation for a total pay-out of RM1,841,400 (1999: RM558,000). The dividend will be subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting to be held on a day to be announced later.

22 DISCLOSURE IN RELATION TO INTERNET-RELATED BUSINESSES ON E-COMMERCE ACTIVITIES

FSBM I-Design Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Independent Design Sdn Bhd) has commenced operations and has generated revenue in the fourth quarter of year 2000.

FSBM Net Media Sdn Bhd, MSC Gateway Sdn Bhd and FSBM Egate Sdn Bhd remained dormant.
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